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Environmental Protection & Compliance Division National Nuclear Security Administration 
P.O. Box 1663, MS K491 Los Alamos Field Office 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 87545 3747 West Jemez Road, A316 
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Date: February 24, 2021 
Symbol: EPC-DO: 21-033 
LA-UR: 21-20824 

Locates Action No.:  

Mr. Kevin Pierard, Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
New Mexico Environment Department 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87595-6303 

Subject: Supplemental Environmental Project, Los Alamos National Laboratory Second Triennial 
Review Scope of Work and Guidelines Regarding Settlement Agreement and Stipulated Final 
Order HWB-14-20 

Dear Mr. Pierard: 

This letter transmits the Second Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) Triennial Review Scope of Work and 
Guidelines (Enclosure 1) associated with a supplemental environmental project as directed in the Settlement 
Agreement and Stipulated Final Order HWB-14-20, entered into by the New Mexico Environment Department 
(NMED) (Complainant), the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE), and Los Alamos National Security, LLC 
(Respondents) on January 22, 2016. In November 2018, Triad National Security, LLC (Triad) became the 
management and operations contractor for DOE/National Nuclear Security Administration (NNSA).  

Paragraph 38 of the Stipulated Final Order requires the DOE to fund independent, external triennial reviews of 
environmental regulatory compliance and operations at LANL to ensure that any regulatory deficiencies are 
identified, and to submit to NMED a proposed LANL Triennial Review Scope of Work and Guidelines for comment 
and final approval by NMED. NNSA and Triad would be pleased to meet with Hazardous Waste Bureau personnel to 
discuss and explain the documentation included herein. 

If you have comments or questions regarding this submittal, please contact Jennifer Payne (Triad) at (505) 500-2273 
or Peter Maggiore (NA-LA) at (505) 695-5109. 

Sincerely, Sincerely, 

Jennifer E. Payne  Michael Weis 
Division Leader  Manager 
Environmental Protection & Compliance Division    National Nuclear Security Administration 
Triad National Security, LLC  Los Alamos Field Office 
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Enclosure: 1) LANL Second Triennial Review Scope of Work and Guidelines

Copy: Stephanie Stringer, NMED, stephanie.stringer@state.nm.us 
Sarah Holcomb, NMED, sarah.holcomb@state.nm.us 
Neelam Dhawan, NMED, neelam.dhawan@state.nm.us 
Darlene Rodriguez, NA-LA, darlene.rodriguez@nnsa.doe.gov 
Karen E. Armijo, NA-LA, karen.armijo@nnsa.doe.gov 
Carol Brown, NA-LA, carol.brown@nnsa.doe.gov 
Silas DeRoma, NA-LA, silas.deroma@nnsa.doe.gov 
Peter Maggiore, NA-LA, peter.maggiore@nnsa.doe.gov 
Steven Hoffman, EM-LA, stephen.hoffman@em.doe.gov
Lee Bishop, EM-LA, lee.bishop@em.doe.gov 
Michael Hazen, Triad, mhazen@lanl.gov 
William Mairson, Triad, wrmairson@lanl.gov   
Enrique Torres, Triad, etorres@lanl.gov 
Jennifer E. Payne, Triad, jpayne@lanl.gov 
Andie McLaughlin-Kysar, Triad, andiek@lanl.gov 
Taunia Van Valkenburg, Triad, tauniav@lanl.gov 
Jackie Hurtle, Triad, jhurtle@lanl.gov 
Michael Saladen, Triad, saladen@lanl.gov 
Terrill W. Lemke, Triad, tlemke@lanl.gov 
Patrick Padilla, Triad, plpadilla@lanl.gov 
Darlene Trujillo, Triad, darlenet@lanl.gov 
Kimberly LeBak, N3B, kim.lebak@em.doe.gov 
Emily Day, N3B, emily.day@em-la.doe.gov 
adesh-records@lanl.gov  
lasomailbox@nnsa.doe.gov 
interface@lanl.gov 
locatesteam@lanl.gov  
epc-correspondence@lanl.gov 
rcra-prr@lanl.gov 
emla.docs@em.doe.gov 
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